## 502734675 03/24/2014

# PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT2781281

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date	
NEL FREQUENCY CONTROLS, INC.	03/12/2014	

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	SYNC-N-SCALE, LLC	
Street Address:	357 BELOIT STREET	
City:	BURLINGTON	
State/Country:	WISCONSIN	
Postal Code:	53105	

## **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 4**

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	12398807
Application Number:	61837959
Application Number:	61818487
Application Number:	12901008

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** (414)273-5198

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via

US Mail.

**Phone:** 414-273-3500

Email: nakees@gklaw.com

Correspondent Name: NICHOLAS A. KEES; GODFREY & KAHN, S.C.

Address Line 1: 780 N. WATER STREET

Address Line 4: MILWAUKEE, WISCONSIN 53202

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	002384-0030
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	NICHOLAS A. KEES
SIGNATURE:	/Nicholas A. Kees/
DATE SIGNED:	03/24/2014

**Total Attachments: 2** source=nelpat#page1.tif source=nelpat#page6.tif

PATENT REEL: 032505 FRAME: 0026

502734675

### PATENT ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, Sync-n-Scale, LLC, a Wisconsin LLC, having its principal place of business at 357 Beloit Street, Burlington, Wisconsin 53105 ("Assignee"), is desirous of acquiring the entire interest in, to, and under the patents listed on Exhibit A attached hereto (the "Patents") and the underlying inventions and in, to, and under Letters Patent or similar legal protection to be obtained therefor in the United States and in any and all other countries.

WHEREAS, NEL Frequency Controls, Inc., a Wisconsin corporation, ("Assignor"), desire to assign to Assignee, and Assignee desires to acquire, all of Assignor's rights in and to the Patents and all continuations, continuations-in-part, divisions, or renewals thereof, all reissues, re-examinations, or extensions of such patents, and in and to any applications that have been or shall be filed in any other countries, and all patents or utility models of other countries that may be granted therefrom or correspond thereto, along with the right to recover for damages and profits for past and future infringements thereof.

NOW, THEREFORE, for one dollar (\$1.00) and other good and valuable consideration, the sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignor does hereby sell, assign, and transfer unto Assignee all of Assignor's right, title, and interest in and to the Patents and all continuations, continuations-in-part, divisions or renewals thereof, all reissues or extensions of such patents, and in and to any applications corresponding thereto that have been or shall be filed in any other countries, and all patents or utility models of other countries that may be granted therefrom, together with any and all claims or causes of action for infringement thereof that may have accrued prior to and/or after the effective date of this Assignment, including the right to bring suit for and/or initiate any proceeding to collect any and all damages arising from said claims or causes of action. Assignor further agrees to execute such other and further documents as reasonably necessary to carry out the intent of this Assignment.

INTENDING TO BE BOUND, ASSIGNOR hereby executes this assignment on the date indicated below.

NEL FREQUENCY CONTROLS, INC.
By: Charles Ulh
Name: Charles Ulland
Title: Managing Director
Personally came before me this 12th day of March, 2014, the above-named Charles, who executed the foregoing instrument and acknowledged the same.
My Commission Expires: May 29th, 2017

**PATENT** 

032505 FRAME: 0027

# **EXHIBIT A – UNITED STATES**

Title	Serial Number	Filing Date	Patent Number	Issue Date	Status
CRYSTAL-BASED OSCILLATOR FOR USE IN SYNCHRONIZED SYSTEM	12/398,807	03/05/09	7,812,682	10/12/10	Granted
ONE WIRE INJECTION LOCKING NETWORK CIRCUIT USING TUNED DELAYS	61/837,959	06/21/13			Pending
SYNCHRONOUS TIMESTAMP COMPUTER AUTHENTICATION	61/818,487	05/02/13			Pending
SYSTEM EMPLOYING SYNCHRONIZED CRYSTAL OSCILLATOR-BASED CLOCK, TO BE USED IN EITHER DISCRETE OR INTEGRATED APPLICATIONS	12/901,008	10/08/10	8,072,273	12/06/11	Granted

11051670.1

RECORDED: 03/24/2014

PATENT REEL: 032505 FRAME: 0028